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Mission 
To promote a safe and secure community by: enforcing all applicable  laws, operating secure detention 
and  court  facilities,  practicing  proactive  community  involvement  and  education  and  performing 
community improvement projects and services.  
 
Focus 
The Sheriff’s Office of Fairfax County was established when the County was formed in 1742. The Sheriff’s 
Office  is  responsible  for managing  the Fairfax County Adult Detention Center  (ADC) and Pre‐Release 
Center (PRC), providing security in all courthouses and in the judicial complex, and serving civil process 
and executions. The Sheriff’s Office works in partnership with the Fairfax County Police Department, the 
Fire and Rescue Department and other  local, state and  federal  law enforcement agencies.   The Sheriff’s 
Office  has  civil  and  concurrent  criminal  jurisdiction  in  the County  of  Fairfax, City  of  Fairfax  and  the 
towns of Vienna and Herndon.  Support is provided for the City of Fairfax and the towns of Vienna and 
Herndon in the areas of courtroom security and jail administration.  
 

Public Safety Program Area 
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The Virginia Constitution, Article VII,  Section  4;  and  the Code  of Virginia,  Sections  8.01‐295;  53.1‐68;  
53.1‐133; 53.1‐119 and 120 establishes the Sheriff’s Office as the primary law enforcement authority over 
the  courthouse,  local  jail  and  correctional  facilities,  and  as  the  provider  of  courtroom  security.    In 
addition, the agency interacts with other public safety agencies to allow for a broader response to threats 
within the community.   
 
The Sheriff’s Office receives funding support from the State Compensation Board for a portion of salaries 
and benefits for a specific number of sworn positions and equipment expenses.  Other sources of revenue 
include funding through the Virginia Department of Justice for housing of state prisoners, fees for room 
and board charged to the individuals incarcerated in the ADC, as well as grants awarded by the federal 
Office of Justice for housing undocumented criminal aliens.  During the 2009 Virginia General Assembly 
Legislative Session, the Code of Virginia Section 53.1‐131.3 was amended to establish a new maximum fee 
that any Sheriff or Jail Superintendent may charge inmates to defray costs associated with the prisoner’s 
incarceration.  The increase was from a fee of $1 per day fee to a maximum fee of $3 per day.   The County 
subsequently adopted an  increase  in the daily inmate fee to $2 per day for  inmates housed  in the ADC 
beginning  in FY 2011.   This  level will balance  inmate ability  to pay with  the need  to defray  the cost of 
incarceration.  Other sources of revenue include inmate medical co‐pay fees and inmate reimbursements 
for Pre‐Release Center room and board costs, court security fees, and Sheriff’s fees.   
 
During FY 2009 and in FY 2010, in an effort to contain costs, courthouse security provided by the Sheriff’s 
Office was  reduced,  including  the  scaling back of hours of operation, private  security  screening hours 
were reduced, and overtime associated with maintaining the expanded security was eliminated. Despite 
the challenge associated with providing security in the expanded facility, the Sheriff’s Office ensured that 
there is no corresponding increase in security risks and continued to provide the highest degree of safety 
to  the  citizens of Fairfax County. Furthermore, FY 2010 budget  reductions were managed  through  the 
ability  of  the  Sheriff’s Office  to minimize  overtime  spending  and manage  limited  term  spending  by 
modifying  service  delivery  and  programs,  reallocating  staff,  scaling  back  training  to  scheduled work 
hours rather than on an overtime basis and implementing technology that results in service efficiencies. 
In order to balance the FY 2011 budget, the Sheriff’s Office eliminated three Deputy positions, civilianized 
a  sworn position,  reduced  the working hours of a Management Analyst  III position, and  significantly 
expanded the Community Labor Force (CLF) services to take over expensive County contracts and assist 
in  snow  removal  operations.    The  impacts  of  eliminating  the  positions  were  minimal  due  to  the 
implementation of technology and the reorganization of existing staff that has resulted  in a decrease  in 
workload  and manageable  opportunities  for workload  to  be  distributed  amongst  remaining  staff.    In 
addition, the Sheriff has increased revenue through increased federal reimbursement for the housing of 
federal inmates as a result of implementing the Secure Communities Program as well as increasing fees 
collected from inmates in the ADC and in the Weekender Program.  These revenue enhancements as well 
as the personnel efficiencies will collectively result in sustainable recurring savings. 
 
Four agency cost centers define and support the agency’s mission: the Administrative Services Division, 
the Courts Services Division, the Confinement Division and the Support and Services Division.   
 
The  Administrative  Services  Division  provides  managerial  direction  for  the  agency  as  a  whole.    This 
division  incorporates  six  sections:    Command  and  Internal  Affairs,  Human  Resources,  Training, 
Information  Technology,  Professional  Services  and  Financial  Services.    Within  the  Administrative 
Services  Division  is  the  Project  Lifesaver  Program.    This  program  assists  clients  and  families  of 
individuals with Autism, Down Syndrome, Alzheimer’s, and related diseases and disabilities. 
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Beginning in FY 2011, the Board of Supervisors moved the funding for the salary supplement paid to the 
27 Magistrates  positions  from  the General District Court  to  the Office  of  the  Sheriff’s Administrative 
Division.    Magistrates  are  state  employees  therefore  this  realignment  in  no  way  changes  the 
organizational, managerial, or operational structure of the Magistrate System, which is defined by State 
Code. 
 
The  Court  Services Division  provides  for  the  security  of  courtrooms  and County  courthouses  and  the 
service  of  legal  process,  such  as  evictions,  subpoenas,  levies,  seizures,  and protective  custody  orders.  
This division  is  comprised of  the Court Security  and Civil Enforcement  sections. Deputy Sheriffs  also 
protect special justices who conduct commitment hearings for persons with mental illnesses.   
 
The Confinement Division  is  the  largest  component  of  the  Sheriff’s Office.    The Confinement Division 
manages the operation of the Fairfax County ADC,  including four confinement squads, and the Inmate 
Records  and Transportation  Section. The division  is  also  responsible  for  the  operation  of  the  satellite 
intake  office  at  the  Mount  Vernon  District  police  station.    Within  the  Confinement  Division,  the 
Classification Section is responsible for determining the appropriate housing locations for inmates in the 
ADC as well as performing disciplinary hearings for inmates that have been charged with violating the 
rules of the ADC.   
 
The Support  and Services Division  represents  the  agency’s  fourth  and  final  cost  center.    It provides  the 
necessary services to support the operations of the ADC and Pre‐Release Center.   The Support Services 
Division has  three Branches:  the Alternative  Incarceration Branch,  the Services Branch and  the Medical 
Services Branch.  
 
The  Alternative  Incarceration  Branch  manages  the  Pre‐Release  Center  (PRC),  a  community  work 
treatment center designed for housing offenders who meet strict eligibility and suitability requirements 
for  a minimum  security  environment. All Work Release  inmates  are  tracked  by  a Global  Positioning 
System (GPS).  This tracking system monitors events in real time, preventing violations by inmates being 
in unauthorized areas. The PRC places considerable emphasis on ensuring offenders defray  the cost of 
their  incarceration and pay  their  financial debts, which  include  fines, court costs,  restitution, and child 
support payments.   
 
This branch  also  includes  the Community Labor Force  (CLF) which oversees  the  activities of  inmates 
working  in  the  community.    This  program  provides  offender  work  teams  to  support  community 
improvement  projects  such  as  landscaping,  litter  removal,  construction,  painting,  snow  removal,  and 
graffiti abatement. They also provide for the removal of trash, graffiti, and unwanted signs in County bus 
shelters.    In addition,  the CLF  is  responsible  for mowing grass and  removing  trash on various County 
facility sites.   
 
The  Services  Branch  is  responsible  for  providing  inmate medical  services,  food  services,  educational 
programs,  recreation,  laundry  services, and  facility  cleanliness and maintenance. The Medical Services 
Branch provides medical screenings and checkups as well as 24/7 coverage within  the ADC and PRC.  
Food Services provides three daily meals for all inmates (about 1.5 million meals per year).  This branch 
provides  educational  classes  and  a  number  of  self‐help  and  skills development  programs  that  allows 
offenders to improve their education and develop their social abilities and vocational skills so that they 
may become better citizens.   
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Budget and Staff Resources  
 

Agency Summary

Category
FY 2011
Actual

FY 2012
Adopted

Budget Plan

FY 2012
Revised

Budget Plan

FY 2013
Advertised

Budget Plan

FY 2013
Adopted

Budget Plan
Authorized Positions/Staff Years

Regular 599 / 598.5 599 / 598.5 599 / 598.5 599 / 598.5 599 / 598.5
Exempt 3 / 3 3 / 3 3 / 3 3 / 3 3 / 3
State 27 / 26.5 27 / 26.5 27 / 26.5 27 / 26.5 27 / 26.5

Expenditures:
Personnel Services $48,524,785 $49,768,995 $49,896,343 $51,674,761 $52,815,827
Operating Expenses 9,422,273 9,557,197 10,527,259 9,657,197 9,657,197
Capital Equipment 0 0 0 0 0

Subtotal $57,947,058 $59,326,192 $60,423,602 $61,331,958 $62,473,024
Less:

Recovered Costs $0 $0 $0 ($256,000) ($256,000)
Total Expenditures $57,947,058 $59,326,192 $60,423,602 $61,075,958 $62,217,024
Income:

Inmate Medical Copay $15,060 $19,247 $19,247 $19,247 $19,247
City of Fairfax Contract 1,136,983 1,139,101 834,146 1,050,229 1,050,229
Inmate Room and Board 755,485 580,116 755,485 917,485 917,485
Boarding of Prisoners 248,316 295,253 295,253 295,253 295,253
State Shared Sheriff Expenses (Comp 
Board) 14,072,119 11,913,552 14,072,119 14,072,119 14,072,119
State Shared Retirement 315,504 300,534 300,534 300,534 300,534
Department of Corrections 
Reimbursement 2,502,318 2,504,911 2,504,911 2,504,911 2,504,911
Court Security Fees 2,061,477 2,142,960 2,142,960 2,142,960 2,142,960
Jail / DNA Fees 84,087 85,987 85,987 87,700 87,700
Sheriff Fees 66,271 66,271 66,271 66,271 66,271
Miscellaneous Revenue 25,023 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000
Criminal Alien Assistance Program 603,472 0 461,983 0 0

Total Income $21,886,115 $19,078,932 $21,569,896 $21,487,709 $21,487,709
Net Cost to the County $36,060,943 $40,247,260 $38,853,706 $39,588,249 $40,729,315
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Public Safety Program Area Summary

Category
FY 2011
Actual

FY 2012
Adopted

Budget Plan

FY 2012
Revised

Budget Plan

FY 2013
Advertised

Budget Plan

FY 2013
Adopted

Budget Plan
Authorized Positions/Staff Years

Regular 431 / 430.5 431 / 430.5 431 / 430.5 431 / 430.5 431 / 430.5
Expenditures:

Personnel Services $35,755,203 $36,896,294 $37,452,264 $38,284,767 $39,170,720
Operating Expenses 5,325,281 5,555,427 6,066,633 5,555,427 5,555,427
Capital Equipment 0 0 0 0 0

Subtotal $41,080,484 $42,451,721 $43,518,897 $43,840,194 $44,726,147
Less:

Recovered Costs $0 $0 $0 ($256,000) ($256,000)
Total Expenditures $41,080,484 $42,451,721 $43,518,897 $43,584,194 $44,470,147
Income:

State Reimbursement and Other 
Income $16,844,842 $14,312,839 $16,465,101 $16,371,432 $16,371,432

Total Income $16,844,842 $14,312,839 $16,465,101 $16,371,432 $16,371,432
Net Cost to the County $24,235,642 $28,138,882 $27,053,796 $27,212,762 $28,098,715

 

Judicial Administration Program Area Summary

Category
FY 2011
Actual

FY 2012
Adopted

Budget Plan

FY 2012
Revised

Budget Plan

FY 2013
Advertised

Budget Plan

FY 2013
Adopted

Budget Plan
Authorized Positions/Staff Years

Regular 168 / 168 168 / 168 168 / 168 168 / 168 168 / 168
Exempt 3 / 3 3 / 3 3 / 3 3 / 3 3 / 3
State 27 / 26.5 27 / 26.5 27 / 26.5 27 / 26.5 27 / 26.5

Expenditures:
Personnel Services $12,769,582 $12,872,701 $12,444,079 $13,389,994 $13,645,107
Operating Expenses 4,096,992 4,001,770 4,460,626 4,101,770 4,101,770
Capital Equipment 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures $16,866,574 $16,874,471 $16,904,705 $17,491,764 $17,746,877
Income:

State Reimbursement and Other 
Income $5,041,273 $4,766,093 $5,104,795 $5,116,277 $5,116,277

Total Income $5,041,273 $4,766,093 $5,104,795 $5,116,277 $5,116,277
Net Cost to the County $11,825,301 $12,108,378 $11,799,910 $12,375,487 $12,630,600
 

FY 2013 Funding Adjustments 
The following funding adjustments from the FY 2012 Adopted Budget Plan are necessary to support the FY 2013 
program.  Included are all adjustments recommended by the County Executive that were approved by the Board of 
Supervisors, as well as any additional Board of Supervisors’ actions, as approved in the adoption of the budget on 
May 1, 2012. 
 
♦ Employee Compensation  $2,237,054 

An  increase  of  $2,237,054  in  Personnel  Services  reflects  $1,095,988  for  a  2.18  percent market  rate 
adjustment (MRA) in FY 2013, effective July 2012, $131,561 for a 2.50 percent performance‐based scale 
and  salary  increase  for  non‐uniformed  employees,  effective  January  2013,  and  $1,009,505  for  the 
FY 2013 reinstatement of merit and longevity increases for uniformed employees. 
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♦ Full Year Impact of FY 2012 Market Rate Adjustment  $989,778 
  As part of the FY 2011 Carryover Review, the Board of Supervisors approved an increase of $982,857 in 

Personnel Services primarily associated with a 2.0 percent market rate adjustment  (MRA), effective 
September 24, 2011.  In addition, an  increase of $6,921  is  included  to adjust  the pay supplement  for 
Constitutional Officers as approved by the Board of Supervisors on January 24, 2012. 

 
♦ Intergovernmental Charges   $100,000 
  A net increase of $100,000 in Operating Expenses for Department of Vehicle Services charges is based 

on anticipated charges for fuel, vehicle replacement, and maintenance‐related costs. 
   
♦ Reductions  ($436,000) 

A decrease of $436,000 reflects the following reductions utilized to balance the FY 2013 budget: 
 

Title Impact Posn SYE Reduction 

Manage Personnel 
Services 

The Sheriff's office has maintained a vacancy rate 
that has enabled base salaries to be reduced.  As long 
as the current hiring rate can be maintained, the 
Office of the Sheriff will be able to accommodate a 
Personnel Services reduction of this level with 
manageable service impacts. 

0 0.0 $180,000 

Increased Fee for 
Immigration and Code 
Enforcement Jail 
Usage 

The Sheriff’s Office initiated negotiations with 
Immigration and Code Enforcement (ICE) for a new 
Intergovernmental Service Agreement in order to 
reimburse to Fairfax a rate closer to the daily cost of 
keeping inmates.  As negotiations close, the new daily 
rate will rise by a minimum of 70 percent for each ICE 
detainee held in the County jail.  The current daily 
rate, $70 per day, produced $250,000 of revenue in 
FY 2011.  The new rate is projected to result in a net 
revenue increase of $162,000 after projected 
baseline growth already reflected in the budget has 
been accommodated. 

0 0.0 $0 

Community Labor 
Force (CLF) Increases - 
Raingardens/Pond 
Maintenance 

The CLF is a program that provides public services on 
a voluntary work basis for non-violent inmates. The 
program has been successful at providing budgetary 
savings while providing a disciplined public service 
alternative to day long incarceration for nonviolent 
inmates. This specific proposal would continue the 
raingarden pilot program on a permanent basis by 
charging one Deputy to Fund 125, Stormwater 
Services.  Also, DPWES has proposed that the CLF 
assist in their pond maintenance program and charge 
the salary of a second deputy to Fund 125 to manage 
crews assigned to this work.  This will expand the 
capacity of the stormwater maintenance effort, 
provide General Fund savings, and provide more 
nonviolent inmates with a productive and structured 
alternative to full time incarceration and may develop 
experiences that provide employment opportunities 
once released. 

0 0.0 $256,000 
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Key Performance Measures 
 
Goal 
To provide organizational development  and management  assistance  in  the  areas of budget,  fiscal  and 
material management, personnel, recruitment, training and information technology so the agency meets 
its operational objectives with optimal efficiency and effectiveness. 
 
Objectives 
♦ To ensure actual expenditures do not exceed funding level. 
 
♦ To locate, identify, process and train a sufficient number of qualified and diverse candidates for hire 

and to average no more than 15 vacancies a year while attaining a minimum minority percentage of 
35 percent of staff.  

 

Indicator 

Prior Year Actuals Current 
Estimate 

Future 
Estimate 

FY 2009 
Actual 

FY 2010 
Actual 

FY 2011 
Estimate/Actual FY 2012 FY 2013 

Output:      
Total agency budget administered (in 
millions) $60.00 $57.93 $59.15 / $60.00 $59.33 $59.33 

Certified applications received 2,550 844 900 / 1,224 1,200 1,200 
Applicant background investigations 
conducted  195 17 25 / 126 126 126 

Sworn staff hired  30 17 20 / 45 30 30 

Minority sworn staff hired 10 3 5 / 9 10 10 

Efficiency:      
Budget dollars administered per 
budget staff (in millions) $21.51 $20.50 $19.72 / $20.50 $19.78 $19.78 
Background checks conducted per 
investigator 65 17 25 / 28 28 28 

Service Quality:      
Average service rating of budget 
support by customers B+ B+ B+ / B+ B+ A 
Percent of recruits successfully 
completing the academy  87% 94% 95% / 78% 95% 95% 

Percent of minorities hired  33% 18% 20% / 50% 33% 33% 

Outcome:      
Percent of variance between adopted 
and actual expenditures  6.00% 9.00% 2.00% / 2.00% 1.00% 0.50% 

Percent of minorities on staff 32% 33% 33% / 35% 35% 35% 

Average Number of Vacancies  34.0 27.0 25.0 / 13.0 15.0 15.0 
 

Performance Measurement Results 
The Administrative Services Division currently provides management support for an agency of 629 staff 
positions and daily banking services for approximately 1,300 inmates.  Staff services include, but they are 
not  limited  to,  human  resources,  professional  development,  training,  fiscal  management  and 
technological support.   
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The  Administrative  Services  Division  continues  to  rely  on  customer  feedback  to  measure  overall 
satisfaction with  the  services  it provides.   The  customers  served are  staff members within  the agency, 
inmates,  and  the  residents  of  the  community.    The  Administrative  Services  Division  uses  a  survey 
instrument now distributed  to all staff  in  the agency  to evaluate and  rate  the  level of satisfaction with 
administrative services received.  The service rating for FY 2011 was very good (B+).   
 
In FY 2011, the Sheriff’s Office went from two full Criminal Justice Academy classes of 20 to a single class 
of 30 trainees.  This maintains the staffing needs of the agency at this time. 
 
 

Court Services          
 

Funding Summary

Category
FY 2011
Actual

FY 2012
Adopted

Budget Plan

FY 2012
Revised

Budget Plan

FY 2013
Advertised

Budget Plan

FY 2013
Adopted

Budget Plan
Authorized Positions/Staff Years

Regular 114 / 114 114 / 114 114 / 114 114 / 114 114 / 114
Total Expenditures $8,092,309 $8,461,407 $8,589,176 $8,784,963 $8,979,041

 
Position Summary 

1 Deputy Sheriff Major   Court Security   Civil Enforcement 
1 Deputy Sheriff Captain  1 Deputy Sheriff 1st Lieutenant   1 Deputy Sheriff 1st Lieutenant 

   4 Deputy Sheriff 2nd Lieutenants  2 Deputy Sheriff 2nd Lieutenants 
   4 Deputy Sheriff Sergeants  4 Deputy Sheriff Sergeants 
   73 Deputy Sheriffs II  17 Deputy Sheriffs II, 1 AP 
      1 Administrative Assistant V 
      1 Administrative Assistant IV 
      4 Administrative Assistants III 

TOTAL POSITIONS    
114 Positions / 114.0 Staff Years   
108 Sworn / 6 Civilians                                                                                                   AP  Denotes Alternative Placement Position  

 
Key Performance Measures 
 
Goal 
To enhance public safety by ensuring the security of the courts and providing proper service of all legal 
process received. 
 
Objectives 
♦ To prevent any court cases from being adversely affected due to technical errors by Court Security or 

Court Services staff. 
 
♦ To achieve 0 escapes of prisoners while being escorted under the custody of division personnel. 
 
♦ To realize 0 incidents in which any person is physically harmed due to a lapse in security while in, or 

in the vicinity of, any courthouse in Fairfax County. 
 
♦ To realize 0 incidents of willful damage to any court facility. 
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Indicator 

Prior Year Actuals Current 
Estimate 

Future 
Estimate 

FY 2009 
Actual 

FY 2010 
Actual 

FY 2011 
Estimate/Actual FY 2012 FY 2013 

Output:      
Attempts to serve/execute civil 
process 192,144 186,744 189,666 / 208,255 210,000 210,000 
Prisoners escorted to and/or from 
court 28,240 21,414 26,669 / 21,013 25,000 30,000 
Visitors utilizing the court facilities 
annually  1,056,503 1,000,000 

1,050,000 / 
1,174,664 1,200,000 1,200,000 

Court cases heard annually 459,836 435,853 451,744 / 470,508 475,000 475,000 

Efficiency:      
Cost per attempt to serve/execute 
process $15.33 $17.06 $17.06 / $16.21 $16.00 $16.00 
Attempts to serve/execute per civil 
enforcement deputy 8,734 8,489 8,636 / 9,466 9,500 9,500 
Annual civil enforcement cost per 
capita $2.82 $3.02 $3.02 / $2.07 $2.07 $2.07 
Average cost per capita per court 
security staff $8.13 $5.47 $5.47 / $5.41 $5.45 $5.50 

Average daily costs for court security  $20,636 NA $23,040 / $17,046 $17,050 $17,050 

Service Quality:      
Founded complaints received 
regarding service of civil process 2 1 1 / 0 0 0 
Percent of prisoners escorted without 
escape 100% 100% 100% / 100% 100% 100% 

Outcome:      
Court cases adversely affected due to 
technical error in the service of 
process 0 0 0 / 0 0 0 

Escapes during escort to/from courts 0 0 0 / 0 0 0 
Willful Injuries to judges/jurors/court 
staff/public 0 0 0 / 0 0 0 
Incidents of willful damage to any 
court facility 0 0 0 / 1 0 0 

 

Performance Measurement Results 
The Court Services Division has the largest and busiest visitor population of any of the facilities staffed 
by  the  Sheriff’s Office.    The  court  facilities  are  utilized  by more  than  5,500  residents  per day  during 
operational business hours.    In FY 2011,  the number of visitors  to  the court  facilities was 1,174,664 and 
470,508 court cases were heard. 
 
The Court Services Division objectives are established  in compliance with  state  statutes and  laws, and 
those objectives have been and  continue  to be  successfully met.  In FY 2011,  there were no  court  cases 
adversely affected by errors in service of civil processes, nor were there any escapes of prisoners of over 
21,000 escorted to court.  Moreover, incidents in which the potential for physical harm might have been 
indicated were prevented through good communications and proactive measures by staff.  There was one 
willful incident of damage to court space facilities, but there were no willful injuries again in FY 2011.  
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Indicator 

Prior Year Actuals Current 
Estimate 

Future 
Estimate 

FY 2009 
Actual 

FY 2010 
Actual 

FY 2011 
Estimate/Actual FY 2012 FY 2013 

Output:      
Average daily Adult Detention Center 
(ADC) inmate population 1,126 1,102 1,095 / 1,059 1,125 1,175 
Average daily Pre-Release Center 
(PRC) inmate population (does not 
include EIP) 183 177 180 / 167 167 167 
Combined ADC and PRC average daily 
population 1,309 1,279 1,275 / 1,226 1,292 1,342 

Total ADC prisoner days 504,719 513,657 510,000 / 511,123 525,000 535,000 

Prisoners transported each fiscal year 3,756 3,178 3,250 / 2,590 3,000 3,500 

Annual meals served 1,633,426 1,512,821 
1,625,000 / 

1,451,602 1,583,000 1,645,000 

Total prisoner days, ADC and PRC 528,301 532,796 525,000 / 517,136 545,000 566,000 

Prisoner hospital days  355 182 269 / 233 275 300 

Health care contacts with inmates  850,052 682,586 625,650 / 647,130 682,000 708,000 

Inmate workforce positions 101 132 132 / 135 135 135 

Educational programs offered 9 9 9 / 12 10 10 
Self-help and skills development 
programs offered 40 36 40 / 39 42 42 
Participants in self-help and skills 
programs  38,362 37,381 37,500 / 45,153 45,000 46,000 

Efficiency:      

ADC average cost per prisoner day  $145.49 $148.83 $150.00 / $146.91 $148.00 $148.00 

ADC per capita costs $36.33 $32.09 $32.09 / $38.23 $39.00 $39.50 

Average cost per meal $1.14 $1.27 $1.31 / $1.26 $1.29 $1.36 
Average cost per prisoner day for 
health care services (ADC+PRC) $9.15 $8.96 $9.05 / $8.44 $8.34 $8.42 

Service Quality:      
Yearly enrollment of inmates in 
educational programs (includes GED 
and Alternative Education)  533 444 442 / 553 550 560 
Compliance rate with standards of 
American Corrections Association  97.6% 97.5% 97.5% / 97.5% 97.5% 97.5% 
Compliance rate with standards of the 
Virginia State Department of 
Corrections  100.0% 100.0% 100.0% / 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
Compliance rate with standards of the 
National Commission on Correctional 
Health (audit every 3 years) 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% / 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Service Quality:      
Yearly total times inmates were 
scheduled to attend self-help and 
skills development programs  60,858 58,129 58,199 / 59,282 60,000 61,000 
Yearly  enrollment of inmates in GED 
and Alternative Education classes  181 349 360 / 393 400 410 

FY 2013 Adopted Budget Plan (Vol. 1) - 235



 
 
 

Outcome: 
Injuries and
exposures t

Prisoner, st
Injuries and
exposures t
Injuries and
exposures t
Founded in
regarding fo
Founded in
regarding in
Value of se
workforce (
Inmates rec
from develo

 
Perform
In  FY  201
Division m
contagiou
maintaini
services  t
certificatio
marks.  
 
Medical  S
directly  r
Support S
 
 

Suppor
 

Authorized P
Regular

Total Expend

 

Indicator 

d contagious disea
to visitors 

taff or visitor death
d contagious disea
to staff  
d contagious disea
to inmates 
mate grievances r
ood service 
mate grievances r
nmate health care
rvices provided fro
in millions) 
ceiving GED and c
opmental program

mance Me
11,  the  avera
maintains ord
us disease exp
ng a secure a
to  inmates  h
on standards 

Services  perf
elate  to  the  r
Services Cost 

rt and Serv

Category
Positions/Staff Yea

ditures

ase 

hs 
ase 

ase 

received 

received 
e services 
om inmate 

ertificates 
ms  

easuremen
ge daily  inm
der and secur
posures  to  in
and safe envir
has  proven  t
have been m

formance me
results  of  the
Center.  

vices Divis

ars

$

Office o

P

FY 2009 
Actual 

 

0 

1 

44 

25 

0 

0 

$4.3 

284 

nt Results 
mate  populati
rity within th
mates contin
ronment and p
to  be  at  acce

maintained. Pe

asures  are  re
e Confinemen

sion   
Fund

FY 2011
Actual

111 / 110.5
$14,574,294

of the Sh

Prior Year Actuals 

FY 2010 
Actual 

 

0 

0 

1 

78 

0 

0 

$5.5 

356 

 
on  in  the AD
he facility wit
ue  to remain
preventing es
eptable  level
erformance au

eflected  in  th
nt Division. 

   
ing Summa

FY 2012
Adopted

Budget Plan

111 / 110.5
$14,416,698

heriff 

 

FY 2011 
Estimate/Actua

0 /

0 /

5 /

35 / 

0 /

0 /

$4.4 / $4

375 / 5

DC  and  PRC
th very few n
n  low.   The ag
scapes by per
ls  and  rema
udit reviews c

he  Confinem
 However,  f

    

ary
FY 2012
Revised

Budget Plan

111 / 110
$15,048,40

Current
Estimat

al FY 2012

 

/ 0 

/ 3 

/ 3 

 40 

/ 0 

/ 0 

4.4 $

84 

C was  1,226.   
negative incid
gency  focus c
rsons in custo
ins  high  as 
continue to be

ment  Cost  Ce
financially  th

 

FY 2013
Advertise

Budget Pla

.5 111 / 1
01 $14,529,

t 
e 

Futur
Estima

2 FY 20

 

0 

0 

0 

25 

0 

0 

$4.5 

585 

The Confine
dents.  Injurie
continues  to 
ody.  The qual
accreditation
e passed with

enter  because
ey  are  part  o

3
d
an

FY 20
Adopt

Budget 

10.5 111 /
,505 $14,64

re 
ate 

13 

 

0 

0 

0 

25 

0 

0 

$4.5 

585 

ement 
es and 
be on 
lity of 
n  and 
h high 

e  they 
of  the 

013
ted
 Plan

/ 110.5
48,949

FY 2013 Adopted Budget Plan (Vol. 1) - 236



Office of the Sheriff  
 
 

Position Summary 
1 Deputy Sheriff Major   Services Branch   Medical Services Branch 

   1 Deputy Sheriff Captain  1 Correctional Health Svcs. Admin. 
 Alternative Incarceration Branch  1 Deputy Sheriff 1st Lieutenant  1 Correctional Health Nurse IV 

1 Deputy Sheriff Captain  4 Deputy Sheriff 2nd Lieutenants  4 Correctional Health Nurses III 
2 Deputy Sheriff 1st Lieutenants  2 Deputy Sheriff Sergeants   3 Correctional Health Nurses II 
4 Deputy Sheriff 2nd Lieutenants   8 Deputy Sheriffs II  21 Correctional Health Nurses I 
5 Deputy Sheriff Sergeants  1 Correctional Technician  2 Nurse Practitioners 

27 Deputy Sheriffs II  1 Maintenance Worker I  4 Public Health Clinical Technicians 
1 Administrative Assistant III     3 Correctional Technicians 
2 Administrative Assistants II   Programs and Classification   1 Administrative Assistant II 

   1 Deputy Sheriff 1st Lieutenant    
   2 Deputy Sheriff 2nd Lieutenants    
   1 Deputy Sheriff Sergeant    
   3 Deputy Sheriffs II    
   1 Administrative Assistant III    
   1 Correctional Technician    
   1 Library Assistant I, PT    

TOTAL POSITIONS  
111 Positions / 110.5 Staff Years                                                  
63 Sworn / 48 Civilians                                                                      PT Denotes Part-Time Position                                         

 
Key Performance Measures 
 
Goal 
To  provide  safe,  cost  effective  alternative  sentencing  programs  that  ensure  offenders  work  to  pay 
financial debts  and work  to provide  labor  services  that  improve  the  quality  of  life  of  Fairfax County 
neighborhoods and to provide the Adult Detention Center with quality medical,  inmate programs, and 
services support.  
 
Objectives 
♦ To  improve  the quality of neighborhoods  in Fairfax County  through  the provision of Community 

Labor services, with a total value of all work of at least $1.525 million. 
 

Indicator 

Prior Year Actuals Current 
Estimate 

Future 
Estimate 

FY 2009 
Actual 

FY 2010 
Actual 

FY 2011 
Estimate/Actual FY 2012 FY 2013 

Output:      
Average daily number of prisoners 
housed at the Pre-Release Center 183 177 180 / 167 180 185 
Annual hours of work performed by the 
Community Labor Force 59,860 59,860 60,000 / 69,457 70,000 70,000 

Average daily number of EIP inmates  21 17 25 / 17 20 20 
Average daily number of prisoners in 
the Community Labor Force 39 30 45 / 37 40 40 

Efficiency:      
Average number of Community Labor 
Force participants eligible to work 45.0 43.0 45.0 / 48.0 50.0 50.0 
Average number of Community Labor 
Force participants eligible for work 
that are actually working 24.0 43.0 45.0 / 31.0 31.0 31.0 

Service Quality:      
Percent of customers very satisfied 
with the Community Labor Force 
services 100% 100% 100% / 100% 100% 100% 
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Indicator 

Prior Year Actuals Current 
Estimate 

Future 
Estimate 

FY 2009 
Actual 

FY 2010 
Actual 

FY 2011 
Estimate/Actual FY 2012 FY 2013 

Outcome:      
Value of special community 
improvement projects performed by 
the Community Labor Force  $165,441 $272,094 

$172,000 / 
$258,491 $250,000 $250,000 

Value of work routinely performed by 
the Community Labor Force  $779,748 $1,120,073 

$1,328,000 / 
$1,273,046 $1,275,000 $1,275,000 

Total value of all work performed by 
the Community Labor Force  $945,188 $1,392,167 

$1,500,000 / 
$1,531,538 $1,525,000 $1,525,000 

 
Performance Measurement Results 
The Support Services Division (Pre‐Release Center) housed approximately 167 medium security inmates 
on  average  each  day  in  FY  2011.    These  inmates  are  assigned  to  one  of  the  alternative  sentencing 
programs  such  as  the Work‐Release,  Electronic  Incarceration,  or  the  Community  Labor  Force  (CLF) 
programs.  The majority of eligible and suitable inmates were placed in the Work Release Program or in 
the Electronic Incarceration Program (EIP).  
 
Health care services are comprehensive and costs are well below  that of area  jails. With nearly 650,000 
health  care  contacts  in  FY  2011,  inmates  are  provided  routine,  personal  care.   Meanwhile  the  cost  of 
healthcare has been dropping, from $9.15 per inmate per day in FY 2009 to $8.44 per inmate per day in 
FY 2011.  
 
In FY 2011, the average number of EIP inmates was approximately 17 per day.  Changes in FY 2011 have 
made  it standard practice for staff to verify eligibility status for placement in the EIP Program with the 
sentencing judge in order to allow consistency in the access to the program. 
 
The Community  Labor  Force  (CLF)  is  a  safe,  low‐risk  offender  labor  force,  under  the  supervision  of 
deputy sheriffs.  In FY 2011, the average daily number of CLF Inmate participants was 31.  This number 
does not  include individuals  in the Fines Options Program of the Community Labor Offender Program 
who are not serving jail sentences but are required to serve Community Service time. Inmates who meet 
the strict criteria for participation in the CLF are provided the opportunity to work on a crew away from 
the ADC under the close supervision of a Deputy.  
   
The CLF’s work offers quick and efficient elimination of trash, debris and graffiti.   In addition, the CLF 
performs landscape maintenance at over 50 County owned sites, including the Government Center and 
the Public Safety Complex, on over 250 acres.  The CLF continues to maintain over 400 bus shelters/stops 
and  trash  containers  throughout  the  County  by  removing  trash,  performing  light  landscaping,  and 
removal of graffiti.    In FY 2011,  the CLF added snow removal and expanded mowing operations at no 
cost  to  the County which  had  been  previously  been  performed  by  others  at  a  cost  to  the County  of 
$300,000.    Although  services  were  to  begin  in  FY  2011,  the  snow  operations  began  early  with  the 
December 2009 and February 2010 snow events saving the County more than $200,000 in snow removal 
costs alone.  This was more than twice the expected savings. 
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